Brian Kogan
Deputy Director, Railway Markets & Economics
Telephone 020 7282 2097
Fax 020 7282 2043
E-mail brian.kogan@orr.gsi.gov.uk





Lee Amass
Delay Attribution Board
Floor 8
1 Eversholt Street
London
NW1 2DN

Dear Lee

NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO THE JULY 2011 PERFORMANCE DATA ACCURACY CODE

- 1. This notice is given under Condition B2.7.2 of the Network Code. Terms defined in the Network Code have the same meaning in this notice. References in this notice to Conditions are references to Conditions of the Network Code.
- 2. Dated 11 November 2013 the Delay Attribution Board ("DAB") submitted the following Proposal for Amendment to ORR in accordance with Condition B2.7.1:

NR/P143

Update Recording Point Change Request form to allow for Network Rail approval of potential financial impact of change.

- 3. The Secretary to the DAB has confirmed the reasons for the proposed amendment and that this has been accepted by the DAB following the consultation process, as required by Condition B2.7.1.
- 4. ORR now gives notice to the DAB that it approves the Proposal for Amendment above for the purpose of Condition B2.7.2. The amendment will take effect on 5 January 2014.
- 5. A copy of the Proposal for Amendment is attached to this notice.

Brian Kogan

Deputy Director, Railway Markets & Economics





Stuart Freer
Executive, Stations & Depots and Network Code
Telephone 020 7282 3674
Fax 020 7282 2043
E-mail stuart.freer@orr.gsi.gov.uk





Lee Amass
Delay Attribution Board
Floor 8
1 Eversholt Street
London
NW1 2DN

Dear Lee

Amendments to the July 2011 Performance Data Accuracy Code

1. The Office of Rail Regulation ("ORR") has today approved the following proposal to amend the July 2011 Performance Data Accuracy Code ("PDAC"), submitted to it by the Delay Attribution Board ("DAB") on 11 November 2013:

NR/P143

Update Recording Point Change Request form to allow for Network Rail approval of potential financial impact of change.

- 2. The amendments to the PDAC will take effect on 5 January 2014 and form part of the July 2011 edition of the Performance Data Accuracy Code.
- 3. ORR has approved the amendment because it is satisfied that it provides greater clarity to the delay attribution process.
- 4. A copy of this letter, the approval notice and of the Proposal for Amendment will be placed on the ORR website. A copy of the approval notice will also be placed on ORR's public register.

Yours sincerely

Stuart Freer

